thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 2 September 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, Clare Baldwin,
Sue MacPherson and Tunde Ojetola

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative
Substitutes:
Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE), Graham Hamilton, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard
and Joycelyn Redsell
Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 5-12
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 June 2015.
3 Urgent Items
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
4 Declaration of Interests
5 Repairs Policy and Service Update 13 -38

6 Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2010-15 39 - 206



7 Elizabeth Gardens - Local Lettings Plan 207 - 212

8 Work Programme 213 -214

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct. Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk.

Agenda published on: 25 August 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be
[...]
 no further
steps




thurrock.gov.uk

Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals,
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity
e Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

¢ Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of
local job opportunities

e Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity
e Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth
e Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

e Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect
e Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

e Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping
their quality of life

e Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being
e Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years

e Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

e Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment

e Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure
opportunities

e Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity

¢ Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 17 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair),
Jan Baker, Clare Baldwin, Sue MacPherson and Tunde Ojetola
(from 7.02pm)

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall — Cabinet Member for Housing
Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead Housing
Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 18
February 2015, were approved as a correct record.

2. Urgent Items
There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests
Councillor Ojetola declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda
Item 6, ‘Investment and Development Programme 2015/16’, as he was a
member of the Planning Committee and some of the developments
referenced in the report may be referred to the Committee at a later date.

4, Terms of Reference

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference were
noted.

5. Housing O&S Introduction Presentation
The Director of Housing summarised the role of the Housing Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and presented a range of information on the Housing

service, which included the Housing Strategy vision for 2015-20 and details of
the Action Plan.

Page 5



Councillor Ojetola requested that the Housing Strategy Action Plan for 2015-
20 be circulated to members electronically.

Councillor MacPherson asked if the extension numbers of the Housing
Department could be made available to Committee Members, in response the
Director of Housing agreed that the extension numbers of the Senior
Management Team would be circulated and explained the process of the
Customer Contact Slip, which was the preferred method of contacting the
Housing Service as every call is logged and recorded.

The Director of
[...]
port, to read:

1.2 That it be recommended to Cabinet for approval that the annual quota
of properties to be allocated under the new provisions be set at 1% of
all Council housing allocations for the preceding year (1st April to 31st
March), with the provision that officers endeavour to seek mutual
exchanges where possible to mitigate the impact on levels of
Thurrock Council housing stock.

Councillor MacPherson requested that the minutes of discussion be referred
for consideration with the accompanying Cabinet report and asked for the
Housing Service to work closely with the Leaving Care team to ensure that
young people leaving care were adequately supported.

The Committee agreed that the ‘Right to Move’ item be referred back to the
Committee in January 2016 for review.

RESOLVED:
1. That the new ‘Right to Move’ regulations be noted.

2. That it be recommended to Cabinet for approval that the annual
quota of properties to be allocated under the new provisions be
set at 1% of all Council housing allocations for the preceding year
(1st April to 31st March), with the provision that officers
endeavour to seek mutual exchanges where possible to mitigate
the impact on levels of Thurrock Council housing stock.

3. That an update on the Right to Move scheme be referred back to
the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.

Work Programme
Democratic Services advised that since the publication of the agenda a
number of amendments to the work programme had been proposed, which

along with the amendments agreed earlier in the meeting, included:

. That an update on the Council’'s Repairs Policy be added to the work
programme for September 2015.

Page 11



. That an item on Rent Setting be included on the work programme for

January 2016.

. That the Housing Asset Management Plan be included on the work
programme for February 2016.

. That an end of year update on the Housing Strategy Action Plan be

provided in March 2016.
. That an update on the Right to Move Scheme, detailing take-up against
the set quota, be referred to the Committee in January 2016 for review.
Members were in agreement with the proposed changes to the work
programme, following which the Chair requested that an updated work
programme be circulated to the Committee and officers following the meeting.
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted, subject to the amendments detailed
above.

The meeting finished at 8.47 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

2 September 2015 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Repairs Policy and Service Update

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All Non Key

Report of: Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing

Accountable Head of Service: Kathryn Adedeji — Head of Housing — Investment
and Development and Commercial Services

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee — Director of Housing

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In December 2014 Cabinet agreed a new policy and contractual framework for the
delivery of responsive repairs and maintenance to Council homes. The policy was
designed around a number of principles, including the provision of an enhanced
service for vulnerable residents, alongside reframing shared responsibility between
tenants and the council once major capital investment through its Transforming
Homes programme has been completed.

The new contractual framework was designed to ensure the council was in a position
to deliver an enhanced responsive repairs service clearly underpinned by a set of
measureable, transparent key performance indicators informed by resident feedback.
Alongside providing a service that both provides value for money and added value to
the local community through social value commitments set out as part of the contract
award. Both the policy and contract were implemented in February 2015. This report
provides the committee with updates on how the principles set out are being achieved
within the first six months since both the new policy and contract were implemented.

Key highlights include:

e Continually improving independently assessed customer satisfaction rating of
87% good to excellent.

e 82.3% of repairs calls are now answered within 30sec up from 45% pre transfer
to Mears.

e 16% Reduction in repairs expenditure over the last three years which
represents over £1M reduction in spend.

e Addressing issues of greatest concern to residents such as damp and
associated mould.

Page 13



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

21

2.2

23

24

Increased social value outcomes, with significant local added value at no
additional cost.

Recommendation(s)

Note the continued progress made in the delivery of responsive repairs to
Council managed homes.

Note the ongoing work being done to address the incidence of Damp,
Condensation and associated mould.

Introduction and Background

Cabinet approved the termination of the Morrison FS contract in December
2012, and also approved the award of interim contract to Mears PLC (Morrison
FS new parent company) under negotiated procedure, to ensure the immediate
provision of repairs, maintenance and voids services.

Service under the Morrison contract had been very poor and did not deliver on

the agreed objectives for the delivery of the service — including ¢ 5,000 overdue
repairs, poor customer satisfaction and complaints, poor KPI performance, and
associated reputational damage for the Council.

During the interim arrangements, the Council put in place robust contractual
arrangements in order to protect the Council in the provision of the repairs
service. As part of the interim contract with Mears, the Council took steps to re-
evaluate resource planning within the existing delivery structure with a view to
providing sufficient resource to address contractual deficiencies. An integral
part of this plan was a rev
[...]
TO OOH ****shletered housing electric door system not working unable g
to buzz in- tnt has carers and ambulances have tried to buzz up and was unable t.. sl e, W, B [ b, 1140,

***PASSED TO OOH***As per to job RE255126 - wetroom - water is still not draining 20 Helf?_"_d Court, Cample Lane, South Ockendon,

27.3
7.1
8.8
Contract Desc (group) 1 Working Days to Complete
Inclusion 2
Inclusion 2
Inclusion 2



Damp & Mould Completed Surveys / Remedial Works

This dasboard displays the number of Damp & Mould Surveys & Remedial Works Completed

Number of Surveys / Remedial Works Completed

No. Proactive Remedial % Proactive Remedial Overall % Remedial
Works Works Works

Total Surveys No. Proactive Surveys % Proactive Surveys Total Remedial Works

Chadwell St Mary

Tilbury St Chads

Tilbury Riverside and
Thurrock Park

Belhus

Ockendon

West Thurrock and South
Stifford

Grays Thurrock

Grays@erside
Stam‘g East and

Corrir@am Town
Aveler Uplands
(00]

Little Thurrock Blackshots
Stifford Clays
Stanford-le-Hope West
East Tilbury

Orsett

Little Thurrock Rectory
Corringham and Fobbing
Chafford and North Stifford
The Homesteads

Grand Total




Agenda Iltem 6

2 September 2015 ITEM: 6

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2010-15

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All Key

Report of: Dawn Shepherd, Housing Strategy Manager, Housing

Accountable Head of Service: Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead, Housing

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing

This report is Public

Executive Summary

There is a statutory duty on every Local Authority to have a Homelessness Strategy
which sets out the local authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and for
securing that sufficient accommodation and support are, or will be, available for
people who become homeless or who are at risk of becoming so.

The local authority must ensure that all organisations whose work can help to
prevent homelessness and/or meet the needs of homeless people are involved in
the strategy.

The last strategy was adopted in Thurrock in 2010.

A new homelessness prevention strategy is required which takes into account
current homelessness in the borough, the impact of recent welfare reforms, and
opportunities for preventing homelessness.

A review of current homelessness, its impacts and anticipated needs for prevention
of homelessness in the future has recently been undertaken — this includes a full
public consultation. The review findings are presented at Appendix A.
Subsequently, actions and timescales for addressing the findings have been
developed into an action plan at Appendix B.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the board approves Thurrock Homelessness Review 2015 document
- Appendix A.

Page 39



1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

That the board approves the Thurrock Homelessness Strategy Action
Plan 2015-20 - Appendix B.

That the board approves an annual review of the Action Plan — to be
presented by officers at September O & S meetings.

Introduction and Background

Every Local Authority must have a Homelessness Strategy which sets out the
local authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and for securing that
sufficient accommodation and support are, or will be, available for people who
become homeless or who are at risk of becoming so.

The local authority must ensure that all organisations whose work can help to
prevent homelessness and/or meet the needs of homeless people are involved
in the strategy.

Thurrock Council last implemented a homelessness strategy in 2010. Since
then there have been many changes which have impacted homelessness
including welfare reform, the Localism Act, a new housing allocations scheme,
a new tenancy policy, recession and funding changes.

The new strategy will have an emphasis on prevention and will identify actions
to address the main causes of homelessness in the borough.

To inform the new strategy a two stage consultation was implemented:

o Stage 1
[...]
being available to let. If the
Council are unable to supply nominees within this timescale then Hanover may
select people from their own waiting list.

Eligibility criteria includes the need for extra care support, but applicants must also
be eligible for a nomination of social housing which means they must qualify in the
usual manner for an allocation i.e. they must have the appropriate local connection
etc.

Applicants are also assessed for the number of bedrooms they require according to
their household size. A single person or couple would normally be eligible for a one
bedroom property however, there may be situations where a two bedroom is
required - for example where there is a need for a live in carer or to accommodate
large medical equipment.

The Council has no difficulty in nominating applicants for the one bedroom flats, but
often cannot find applicants who qualify for the two bedroom flats.

Many applicants who qualify for a one bedroom flat would like to have a two
bedroom property but do not qualify under the allocations scheme for two bedrooms.

Page 207



Subsequently there have been a number of occasions when the Council do not have
nominees for two bedroom flats and Hanover have allocated properties to people on
their own waiting list; since their waiting list has different criteria this could mean
allocations to applicants from outside the borough without the 5 year local
connection required by Thurrock Council.

Thurrock Council must nominate within its housing allocations scheme but there is a
provision within the scheme that allows local lettings for specific sites where agreed
through the Housing Overview and Scrutiny panel.

A local lettings scheme could be used to allow allocations to the two bedroom
properties outside of the usual requirements where there are no suitable nominees
waiting. This would resolve the issue of losing nominations to applicants with no local
connection to the borough and ensure that the Councils own waiting list of applicants
take priority.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the committee approves a Local lettings plan for nominations to the two
bedroom flats at Elizabeth Gardens.

1.2 That the local lettings plan allows nomination of the two bedroom properties to
applicants outside of the usual bedroom size requirement where there are no
waiting applicants who meet the usual criteria.

1.3 That when the local lettings plan is used to nominate applicants, couples will
take priority over single applicants for the two bedroom properties .

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Elizabeth Gardens is a purpose built extra care scheme for older people in
Long Lane, Grays. There are 65 flats in the following combination:

To Buy To Rent Total
One bedroom 2 16 18
Two bedroom 16 31 47
Total 18 47 65

2.2 The scheme is managed by Hanover Housing Association with whom the
Council has a nominations agreement; the Council has nomination rights to all
47 rented units.

2.3 Under the nominations agreement, once notified of a vacancy, the Housing
department must supply the names of potential tenants to Hanover within 5
working days. If the Council are unable to supply nominees within this
timescale then Hanover may select people from their own separate waiting list.

2.4 The council has criteria for selecting potential tenants which includes the need
for extra care support, but applicants must be eligible for a nomination of social

Page 208



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

housing which means they must qualify in the usual manner for an allocation
i.e. they must have the appropriate local connection etc. Places are allocated
via an allocations panel which includes officers from Housing, Social Care and
Health. The panel maintain a waiting list and meet regularly to agree nominees.

Applicants will also be assessed for the number of bedrooms that they require
according to their household size. For this type of accommodation the
household would usually only consist of a single person or couple who would
normally be eligible for a one bedroom property. There may be situations where
a two bedroom is required, for example where there is a need for a live in carer
or to accommodate large medical equipment.

When the scheme was opened in 2013 an allocations procedure and criteria
was implemented.

The allocations panel has no difficulty in allocating to the one bedroom flats, but
often cannot find applicants who qualify for the two bedroom flats due to the
bedroom size requirement and the larger number of these properties.

Many applicants who qualify for a one bedroom flat would like to have a two
bedroom property but do not qualify under the allocations scheme for two
bedrooms.

Subsequently there have been a number of occasions when the Council do not
have nominees for two bedroom flats and Hanover have allocated properties to
people on their own waiting list; since their waiting list has different criteria this
could mean allocations to applicants from outside the borough without the 5
year local connection required by Thurrock Council

2.10 Thurrock Council must nominate within its housing allocations scheme but

there is a provision within the scheme that allows local lettings for specific sites
where agreed through the Housing Overview and Scrutiny panel.

2.11 Alocal lettings scheme could be used to allow allocations to the two bedroom

3.1

proper ties outside of the usual requirements where there are no suitable
nominees waiting. This would resolve the issue of losing nominations to
Hanover and ensuring that the Councils own waiting list of applicants take
priority.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Rent and Housing Benefit

Tenants in receipt of Housing Benefit would not usually receive the full Housing
subsidy for a two bedroom flat where there is only a single person or couple in

residence. However, people of pensionable age are not currently affected by
the rules and therefore would still be eligible for the higher subsidy.

Page 209



4.1

4.

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2 September 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Clare Baldwin, 
Sue MacPherson, Tunde Ojetola and Graham Hamilton 
(substitute for Chris Baker)

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Apologies: Councillors Chris Baker (Vice Chair) and Jan Baker 

In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall, Cabinet Member for Housing
Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing - Investment and 
Development
Richard Parkin, Head of Housing - Community & Needs
Dawn Shepherd, Strategy Manager, Housing, Business 
Improvement
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

The Chair thanked Barbara Brownlee for her contributions and hard work to the 
Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and wished her well in her new role.

10. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 17 
June 2015, were approved as a correct record.

11. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Hamilton declared a non-pecuniary interest that he was a Landlord 
of a property in the borough.

13. Repairs Policy and Service Update 

The Director of Housing presented the report which provided the committee a 
good overview of the repair policy which contained updates on how the 
principles were set out and how these were being achieved within the first six 



months since both the new policy and the contract were implemented in 
December 2014.

The key highlights the Officer referred to were:

 Repair satisfaction
 Reduction in repairs expenditure
 Increased social value outcomes

The Officer referred and explained to members the Ward Satisfaction 
Financial Year Comparison diagram.

The Officer explained the geographical spread of damp and mould works 
across the borough and explained the difference between the requests 
received and the remedial work identified.

Councillor Hamilton asked the Officer what the trade operative qualifications 
that were on offer. The Officer explained that there were over 50 different 
operatives and would report back to the Chair with the information.

Councillor MacPherson asked the Officers if the number of member enquiries 
had gone down in relation to the work currently being undertaken by the 
Transforming Homes Programme. The Officer confirmed that a significant 
number of enquiries were still being received; an approximate figure was 
down by 50 calls.

The Officer stated that support was available to residents on the cleaning up 
and how best to deal with damp, mould and condensation.

The Officer also confirmed that the age of apprenticeships currently being 
offered were for 16-19 year olds and provided pathways into employment but 
not specific jobs in the council.

Councillor Ojetola asked the Officer how feedback was undertaken from 
resident satisfaction surveys. The Officer confirmed that the same 
methodology was used for every survey using a 5 point response from 
Excellent to Terrible. The repairs service survey contains 20 questions with a 
10% sample being analysed. 

The Chair asked the co-optee member for their opinion on the Transformation 
Homes Programme. Lynn Mansfield agreed that the repair times and 
operatives had improved.

Although Lynn Mansfield disagreed that help was available for the cleaning up 
of damp, mould and condensation. Only those residents were being advised 
to open windows and use bleach to remove the mould.

Lynn Mansfield was concerned about the lack of help available for vulnerable 
people and how they were expected to do more for themselves, which in 
some cases was not feasible.



The Director of Housing confirmed that Housing will be renewing their IT 
systems to Northgate by the end of the year. Currently they were using Mears 
repairs system MCN and Saffron.

Councillor Ojetola asked Officers if asbestos was being covered in the 
Transformation Homes Programme. The Director of Housing confirmed that a 
very detailed procedure was followed to address asbestos to comply with all 
the correct procedures. The Officer will supply details on how many times 
testing for asbestos had been carried out and how many incidents that had to 
be dealt with.

The Chair stated that on the whole the repair service had started well and 
would like to congratulate staff on the progress made so far.

RESOLVED:

1. That the continued progress was made in the delivery of 
responsive repairs to Council managed homes.

2. That the ongoing work being done to address the incidence of 
Damp, Condensation and associated Mould.

3. That the outline and understanding of statutory landlord’s 
requirements on how to deal with asbestos will be provided by the 
Director of Housing.

14. Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2010-15 

The Director of Housing informed the Members that there was a change to the 
recommendations in the report. The Board should read “The Housing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee” and the word approved should now read “to 
note”.

The Officer presented the report which sets out the local authority’s plans for 
the prevention of homelessness and for securing that sufficient 
accommodation and support were, or will be, available for people who 
become homeless or who were at risk of becoming so. The local authority 
must ensure that all organisations whose work can help to prevent 
homelessness and/or meet the needs of homeless people were involved in 
the strategy. 

The Officer stated a full consultation plan had been undertaken and that the 
four main causes of homelessness in Thurrock were:

 Eviction by parents, family or friend
 The ending of an Assured Short hold tenancy
 Violence or harassment
 Mortgage or rent arrears



It was agreed by the Members and Officers that the key area was the 
homelessness prevention programme.

The Officer informed the Members that London Boroughs were using 
Thurrock to house their residents and paying very high incentives to landlords.

Councillor Hamilton asked the Officer if reviewing the Action Plan just once a 
year was a too long a period.

The Director of Housing confirmed that the annual review will be an overview 
of that year and that the forum will continue to meet in between this period. 
Those Members interested in attending the forum were to inform the 
democratic officer for referral to the Officer.

The officer confirmed that the Action Plan was a changing “living” document 
and this was necessary in order to meet emerging needs 

Councillor Ojetola asked the Officer what the plans were for holding the 
Equalities Impact Assessment. The Officer confirmed that the initial 
assessment had been carried out and that face to face sessions were being 
held. A report will be available for Members. 

Councillor Ojetola asked the Officers how Thurrock was addressing the 
economic impact and what the long term plan was. The Officer confirmed that 
there was a shortage of houses in Thurrock but there were clear plans to build 
new homes alongside the regeneration plans and Gloriana.

The Director of Housing stated work was undergoing with regard to working 
with Thurrock landlords, offering them stability, finding them suitable tenants, 
training and offering support.

Councillor MacPherson asked the Officer why a private landlord would do this 
when they could get higher rents elsewhere. The Officer agreed but stated 
that it was a rent payment guarantee for a landlord over a certain period of 
time.

The Members, the Portfolio for Housing and the Chair congratulated the team 
on all their hard work and being awarded the Bronze Prize in the National 
Practitioner Support Service Gold Standard Award.

Councillor Ojetola asked the Officer for Leaving Care Team stats. The Officer 
will confirm the numbers and inform Members accordingly.

Councillor Hamilton stated that it was good that a bidding war had not started 
with other local authorities as this could easily get out of hand. 

Lynn Mansfield asked the Officers how Thurrock deal with private 
accommodation homelessness. The Officer confirmed that Thurrock had a 
duty to assist and follow set legislation that were in place, following the same 
assessments and priority procedures.



The Director of Housing confirmed that the Action Plan was on track and 
items for September 2015 were already in place.

Councillor Worrell stated that homelessness was a massive problem and had 
recently written a report for the Thurrock Gazette on this confirming that until 
the London Boroughs stop using Thurrock as an overspill the problem will 
continue to grow.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee note the 
Thurrock Homelessness Review 2015 document.

2. That the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee to note the 
Thurrock Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2015-20. 

3. That the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee to note an 
annual review of the Action Plan.

4. That the Director of Housing refer to Cabinet the following: 

a) The Equalities Impact Assessments
b) Emphasise the difficulties with retaining Thurrock 

Landlords
c) Leaving Care Stats regarding failed tenancies 

5. That members will supply the democratic officer names of those 
who would attend the homelessness forum.

6. That the Leaving Care Stats be available to Members.

15. Elizabeth Gardens - Local Lettings Plan 

The Director of Housing informed the Members that the Allocation Policy had 
a clause which allowed the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee to agree 
the proposal for a local lettings plan.

The Director of Housing introduced the report which detailed how the local 
lettings scheme could be used to allow the allocations of two bedroom 
properties in Elizabeth Gardens, which were outside of the usual 
requirements where there were no suitable nominees waiting. This would 
resolve the issue of losing nominations to applicants with no local connection 
to the borough and ensure that the Councils own waiting list of applicants take 
priority over the waiting lists of Hanover Housing Association who manage the 
scheme at Elizabeth Gardens.

All Members agreed to recommend the local lettings plan for a temporary one 
year period.



Councillor Hamilton asked the Officers if the two bedrooms could be altered to 
become a one bedroom flat. The Officer confirmed that the Elizabeth Gardens 
belonged to Hanover so Thurrock were unable to make any alterations to the 
room sizes.

Councillor MacPherson asked the Officers that after the temporary one year 
period would residents then have to move out of the two bedroom flats. The 
Officer confirmed that this would not be the case.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee approved the 
Local lettings plan for nominations to the two bedroom flats at 
Elizabeth Gardens for a period of one year.

2. That the local lettings plan allows nomination of the two bedroom 
properties to applicants outside of the usual bedroom size 
requirement where there were no waiting applicants who meet the 
usual criteria. 

3. That when the local lettings plan is used to nominate applicants, 
couples will take priority over single applicants for the two 
bedroom properties.

16. Work Programme 

Since the publication of the agenda a number of amendments to the work 
programme had been proposed, which along with the amendments agreed 
earlier in the meeting, included:

 That an update on the results of the Rent Modelling (1% rent reduction 
option) be added to the work programme for November 2015.

 That an item on Housing Services Performance Update be moved on 
the work programme from November 2015 to January 2016.

 That an item on Housing Strategy Action Plan be moved on the work 
programme from November 2015 to January 2016.

 That an item on Housing Investment Programmes Update be moved 
on the work programme from November 2015 to February 2016.

 That the item on Update on Right to Move to be removed from the work 
programme and members supplied with a briefing update at the 6 
January 2016 committee.

 That an item on Flexible Tenancies be included on the work 
programme for November 2015.

 That an item on Homelessness Prevention Strategy be included on the 
2016/17 Work Programme for September 2016.

Members were in agreement with the proposed changes to the work 
programme, following which the Chair requested that an updated work 
programme be circulated to the Committee and Officers following the meeting.  
 



RESOLVED:
  
That the work programme be noted, subject to the amendments detailed 
above.

The meeting finished at 8.53 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

